[City Corporate Seal - Use for the Sheriff's Department]

Resolution approving the use of the City's Corporate Seal for the purpose of "Go Beyond the Arc" (GBTA) a free youth basketball camp organized by MCG Group LLC, sponsored by the Sheriff's Department.

WHEREAS, On April 22, 2019, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors received a request from San Francisco Sheriff's Department to use the City's Corporate Seal for the purpose of sponsoring a basketball camp that recruits at risk groups, ages seven to sixteen year old children of incarcerated parents and foster youth; and

WHEREAS, As part of the sponsor agreement, the San Francisco Sheriff's Department will grant permission to the MCG Group LLC to utilize the San Francisco Sheriff's Department, Sheriff's Star with the City's Corporate Seal in the center of the star; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 1.6(c), empowers the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors as the custodian of the City's Corporate Seal to be used for official business of the City and County of San Francisco, and for matters approved by the Board of Supervisors by resolution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the use of the City's Corporate Seal by MCG Group LLC for the purpose of sponsoring a basketball camp that recruits at risk seven to sixteen year old children of incarcerated parents and foster youth; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City's Corporate Seal shall only be used for the above stated purpose, and for a limited time period through August 31, 2019; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the use of the City's Corporate Seal shall not be used beyond the designations or purposes approved by this Resolution.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

190593

Date Passed: June 11, 2019

Resolution approving the use of the City's Corporate Seal for the purpose of "Go Beyond the Arc" (GBTA) a free youth basketball camp organized by MCG Group LLC, sponsored by the Sheriff's Department.

June 11, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 190593

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/11/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> 🖍 Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor